ACT 52

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of Special Funds and General Obligation Bond Funds and Harbor Revenue Bond Funds and Grants for the Annual Period Ending June 30, 1965; and Providing for the Issuance of General Obligation and Harbor Revenue Bonds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

Section 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, from moneys in the treasury received from special funds, general obligation bond funds, revenue bond funds and federal grants, to be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein provided that the sum total of general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$30,950,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations indicate the sources of financing and shall have the following meaning: (a) general obligation bonds for federal aid highways, (b) general obligation bonds, (r) revenue bond funds, (s) special funds, (f) federal grants, (FAI) federal aid interstate, (FAP) federal aid primary, (FAS) federal aid secondary, and (FAU) federal aid urban.

A. STATEWIDE PROJECTS

1.	Department of Accounting and General Services		
	a. State Capitol Building	1,600,000	Ъ
2.	University of Hawaii		
	a. Graduate Research Library	535,000	b
	b. Classroom Building No. 4		
	Major classroom-laboratory-office facility centralizing the University's international programs.	1,170,000	Ι
	c. Equipment for Gartley and Wist Hall Additions	30,000	b
	d. Irradiation Laboratory	50,000	b
	e. Major Capital Improvements Projects	50,000	b
	f. Roads, Drainage and Utilities and Emergency Construction	50,000	b
	g. Relocation of Dental Hygiene, Ceramics and Sculpture	104.000	ı.
	Programs To renovate and improve existing buildings and equipment. To relocate Dental Hygiene, Ceramics and Sculpture Programs.	104,000	ь
	h. Geophysics Institute Facility, Kewalo Basin	$\frac{425,000}{600,000}$	
	(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation.)		
	Design and construction of a building and related facili- ties for protective barrier model. (University of Ha- waii to use building for the Geophysics program, after model tests are completed.)		
	i. Lower Campus Improvements	56,000	b
	j. Community College Plans for the establishment of a community college in the 10th Representative District, including but not limited to campus, building, and curriculum planning; acquisition of land; and administrative expenses. This appropriation shall be expended by the President of the University of Hawaii.	42,916	Ъ
3.	Department of Transportation		
	(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation.)		

		Highway Division a. Statewide highway Route Planning, Traffic, Finance, Road Use, Road Life, and Economic Studies	196,000 319,000 42,000 28,000 18,000	FA FA FA
В.		OJECTS LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNT DNOLULU	ry of	
		Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural Resources.)		
		Land Development Projects a. Food Distribution Center	250,000	s
		b. Waimanalo Development, Oahu	468,196 600,000	
		Incremental development of roads; sewerage, water and storm drainage systems; structures, fill and street light- ing; including any costs necessary to enable the return or use of lands comprising Bellows Air Force Station to the State.	,	
		c. Shafter Flats, Oahu	498,520	s
		d. Marks Subdivision, Oahu	55,000	s
		e. Waimanalo Agricultural Subdivision, Oahu	73,000	s
		f. Wodehouse Residential Subdivision, Oahu	6,000	s
		g. Diamond Head, Oahu	537,000	s
		State Parks h. Preparing plans for a natural park in Nuuanu Pali Area	10,000	
		i. Keaiwa Park Improvements Fish and Game	25,000	Ъ
		j. Wahiawa Public Fishing Area, Oahu	6,500 19,500	
		Construction of road, parking area, boat launching ramp and floating dock.		
	2.	Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Director, Department of Transporta- tion) Airports		
		a. Four Stall Fire and Rescue Buildings, Honolulu International Airport	180,000	b
		Construction of fire and rescue building to replace exist-	156,000	
		ing temporary wooden shelter. b. General Aviation Airfield, Kunia, Oahu	205,000	
		Land acquisition and construction of an airfield for small planes in the vicinity of Kunia.	165,000	f
		,		

	Additional Roads and Utilities, Honolulu International Airport Completion of road and utilities in Pan Am service area and construction of concession booth.	215.533	b
	Piers 5 to 12, Improvements and Renovations, Honolulu Development of Pier 5-6 into parking area, widening of Pier 9 apron, construction of portal roof over escalator, construct 350 ft. wharf at Pier 5, and construct pilot boathouse at Pier 12.		r
e.	Development of Container Facilities at Fort Armstrong Construct container freight station building, paved area	807,000 134,000	
f.	and jetty. Demolition of Pier 12, Honolulu Demolish building and pier structure up to bulkhead wall.	70,000	r
g. h.	Waianae Marina Improvements	20,000 447,000 200,000	b
Hi	ghways		
i.	Interstate Route H-1—Koko Head Avenue to vicinity of Aina Koa	1,462,000 7,853,000	
j.	Interstate Route H-1—Barber's Point to Kunia Road—Sec. I	381,000 2,159,000	a FAI
k.	Makakilo. Interstate Route H-1—Barber's Point to Kunia Road— Sec. III	204,000	a
1.	Construction of Kunia Interchange. Interstate Route H-1—East of Kunia Interchange to East	1,157,000	FAI
	of Waiawa Interchange	50,000 2,044,000	
m.	lane divided highway. Interstate Route H-1—East of Waiawa Interchange to West of Waiau Interchange	178,000 1,002,000	
	Plans and land acquisition for the construction of 1.1 miles of eight-lane divided highway.	1,002,000	
n.	Interstate Route H-1—West of Waiau Interchange to East of Halawa Interchange	445,000 2,693,000	
0.	miles of eight-lane divided highway, including the Waiau and Halawa Interchanges. Interstate Route H-1—East of Halawa Interchange to	174.000	
	West of Keehi Interchange Land acquisition for the construction of 4.2 miles of eight-lane divided highway, including the Pearl Harbor and Airport Interchanges.	154,000 776,000	

p.	Interstate Route H-1—West of Keehi Interchange to West of Kapiolani Interchange	113,000 643,000	
	Plans for approximately 4.9 miles of four and six-lane highway. Or plans for Interstate Route H-3, whichever can be undertaken first.	010,000	
q.	Interstate Route H-2—Waiawa Interchange to Schofield Barracks	107,000 643,000	
	Plans and land acquisition for the construction of 8.6 miles of divided highway including a major bridge crossing at Kipapa Gulch and an interchange structure in the vicinity of Wahiawa.		
r.	Lunalilo Freeway—Nuuanu Stream to Pele Street	376,000 307,000	
	Paving of 0.597 mile of six-lane divided highway.		
s.	Aiea Interchange	299,000 401,000	
	Completion of interchange. Kunia Road—Farrington Highway towards Schofield Bar-		
t.	racks	5,000 3,000	a FAP
	Updating plans for the construction of 1.0 mile of two- and four-lane divided highway in conjunction with In- terstate Route H-1.		
u.	Farrington Highway—Barber's Point to Piliokoe Gulch	343,000 355,000	
	Land acquisition for the construction of 4.6 miles of four-lane highway.		
v.	Miscellaneous Improvements of Certain Drainage Facilities on Oahu	22,000	s
w.	Kalanianaole Highway—Kailua Junction towards Waimanalo—Sec. II	279,000 374,000	
	Grading of a four-lane prism and construction of two- lane pavement from end of Section I.	,	
x.	Lunalilo Freeway—Pele Street to Keeaumoku Street	1,200,000 78,668	a s
	Completion of plans and rights-of-way acquisition for 1.1 miles of six-lane highway.		
у.	Vineyard Boulevard—Lusitana Street to Lunalilo Freeway	114,000 86,000	
	Land acquisition for the construction of 0.3 mile of six- lane divided highway.	00,000	1110
z.	Moanalua Road Widening	666,000 100,000	
	Widening of approximately 1.6 miles of existing four- lane divided highway to a six-lane divided highway and preparing plans and initiate purchasing right-of-way for connection between Moanalua Road and the new alignment of Halawa Heights Road.		
aa. bb.	Installation of Street Lights, Waokanaka Street, Oahu Halawa Heights Road, Street Lights	5,000 10,000	
	Moanalua Road towards Camp Smith. Farrington Highway, Lights	25,000	h
ec.	Replace and improve highway lights along Farrington Highway between Nanakuli Avenue and Hakima Road.	20,000	~

	dđ.	Deceleration Lanes and Traffic Signals on Ala Moana Boulevard at Hobron Lane and Kalia Road Construction of left turn storage lanes on Ala Moana at Hobron and at Kalia and installing traffic signals at Hobron.	69,000	s
	ee.	Miscellaneous Improvements to Existing Intersections and Highway Facilities for Oahu	50,000	g
	ff.	Kamehameha Highway	61,000	
	gg.	Pedestrian Safety Walkway Parallel Kalanianaole Highway between Kirkwood Place and May Way, including foot-bridge on Maunalua bridge	40,000	b
3.		partment of Education ecial and Technical School		
	a.	Honolulu Technical School	81,000	h
		Plans and construction of classroom and shop building.	02,000	~
	b.	Honolulu Technical School, Electricity Building To replace power transformer and custodian's cottage; and to provide roadways, drainage, fencing, landscaping, and paved parking areas and to complete building being constructed with Act 201, S. L. H. 1963 funds.	95,000	b
	c.	Kapiolani School Restaurant Building	300,000	b
	Lil	braries		
	d.	Kahuku Public-School LibraryAs a supplement to Act 201, SLH 1963, appropriation.	175,000	b
	e.	McCully-Moiliili Branch Library	325,000	b
	f.	Manoa Branch Library	230,000	b
	۷o	cational Rehabilitation Division		
	Ū	Vocational Development Center, Fort Ruger	20,000	Ъ
4.		waiian Home Lands		
		o be expended by the Director, Hawaiian Home Lands) Additional Sewer Line Requirements, Waimanalo, Oahu, Houselots	120,000	b
_	The	partment of Health		
υ.		Renovations to Ward M, State Hospital	14,000	b
		Removing large section of wall, extending the living space, installing lighting, plumbing, painting and flooring.	13,000	
	b.	Renovations and Expansion of Wards 1, 3, and 10, Waimano	57,000	b
	c.	Renovation, Repairs and Equipment of Hawaii State	04.44-	_
	d.	Hospital Chapel	21,000 30,000	

6.	Department of Social Services			
	Pu			
	a.	Ho'opono Final Phase	31,000	b
		rrections Division		
	b.	Replace Electrical System, Youth Correctional Facility To supplement the \$6,000 authorized by Act 30 to replace the electrical system.	14,000	b
	с.	art and	100,000	b
	d.	Security Lighting	10,250	b
	e.	Kaala Cottage Control Room	16,000	b
	f.	Kaala Cottage, Youth Correctional Facility. Survey of Water and Fire Protection System, Youth Correction Facility Survey of water system to determine measures to correct present inadequacies.	6,000	ъ
	Ha	waii Housing Authority		
		o be expended by the Hawaii Housing Authority)		
	g.	Two 16-story apartment buildings with 572 units and fourteen 1 and 2-story buildings with 42 units for Federally assisted low-rent housing to be located on	1,315,000	r
	h.	former Kalihi War Homes site. Wahiawa Low-Income Housing	941,000	r
	i.		890,000	r
	j.	210 dwelling units for the elderly. Waimanalo Low-Income Housing	806,000	r
	k.	60 dwelling units for families of low income. Kukui Low-Income Housing	1,189,000	r
7.	The	partment of Defense		
•	a.	Site Improvements, Fort Ruger Demolition of approximately ten wartime emergency type frame buildings which are beyond economical repair and rehabilitation, and the grading and land-scaping of the site.	10,000	
	b.	Additional Disaster Warning Sirens, All Counties	33,000 27,000	
		Installation and relocation of additional civil defense air raid sirens in all counties as follows: Oahu—18 new and 7 relocated; Hawaii—6 new; Maui—3 new; Kauai—3 new and 1 relocated.	=-,	
8.	De	partment of Accounting and General Services		
	a.	Restoration of Washington Place	71,000	b
	ъ.	Renovation of Electrical System, Honolulu Civic Center. Renovate external electrical system of certain buildings in the civic center to correct existing and expected critical deficiencies.	7,000	b

9.	Department of Taxation a. Air Conditioning—Hale Auhau	50,000 b
10.	Department of Agriculture a. Relocation of Facilities from Fort Armstrong Area Relocating animal quarantine station facilities. Plans, land acquisition, site improvements, and construction of the Communicable Disease Laboratory and Quarantine Facility.	465,000 b
	Judiciary a. Alterations and Improvements to Judiciary Building Alterations and improvements on makai portion of first floor and on second floor of the Judiciary Building to house three additional courtrooms of the First Circuit Court and to provide air-conditioning for this space and the Supreme Court Library.	155,000 b
12.	Pacific War Memorial Commission a. Site work, roadway and parking for Keehi Lagoon	
13.	Memorial Department of Planning & Economic Development (To be expended by the Director of the Department) a. State Funds to Match Federal Planning Grants to update	50,000 ъ
	the State General Plan	58,416 b
14.	Assistance to the Counties (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu unless otherwise specified)	
	A. Schools	
	1. Windward Oahu Schools Portable Classrooms and Toilets	250,000 b
	1964. 2. Waiahole School	200,000 ъ
	torium. 3. Keolu Elementary School	25,000 в
	Plans, Cafetorium. 4. Washington Intermediate School	153,000 b
	Construction of Industrial Arts Building. 5. Washington Intermediate School Improvements and repairs for Athletic Field in-	14,0 00 b
	cluding volleyball court. 6. Roosevelt High School	15,000 b
	and adjacent schools. 7. McKinley High School	200,000 b
	8. Kaahumanu Élementary School	225,000 b
	Plans for and construction of cafetorium. 9. Nuuanu Elementary School	16,000 b
	10. Royal Elementary School	50,000 в
	to Kamamalu Playground. 11. Pauoa Elementary School	139 000 h
	Plans and construction of 5-classroom kindergarten replacement building.	132,000 Ъ
	12. Nanaikapono School	30,000 в

13.	Maile Elementary School Cafetorium	19,000	b
14.	Makaha Elementary School	19,000	b
15.	Ewa Beach Elementary School Classrooms	30,000	b
16.	Palisades Elementary School, Land Purchase	10,000	b
17.	Waimalu School (Library)	40,000	b
18.	Ewa Elementary School	30,000	
	Improvements to classrooms and cafetorium.	,	
19.	Waianae Elementary School	30,000	b
20.	Waipahu High School	30,000	b
21.	Alva Scott School	25,000	b
22.	Waimalu Elementary School	10,000	b
23.	Halawa Kai Elementary School	30,000	b
24.	Pearl City Kai School	30,000	h
44.	Plans for 10 classroom second increment and covered walkways.	50,000	J
25.	Waipahu Elementary School Cafetorium	19,000	b
26.	Aiea Intermediate School Cafetorium	19,000	b
27.	Leilehua High School Improvements	39,000	b
28.	Helemano Elementary School	8,000	b
29.	Covered walkways. Kipapa Elementary School	5,000	b
30.	For asphalt paving of Parking Area. Wahiawa Elementary School.	15,000	b
31.	Renovation of kitchen and equipment. Waialua High School	150,000	b
	Two vocational workshops.		
32.	Farrington High School	30,000	b
33.	Kalihi-Uka Elementary School	200,000	b
	Construction of a cafetorium to include a kitchen, dining room and stage.		
34.	Shafter Elementary School	85,000	b
	PL815 and county funds are made available to complete the school.		
35.	Kalihi-Waena School	130,000	h
JJ.	a. Construction of a new building to replace the	100,000	D
	existing administration building and library		
	building.		
36.	Puuhale School	30,000	b
	a. Construction and equipment for two-classroom	·	
	kindergarten building.	F 0.000	
37.	Kalihi Elementary Schoola. Grounds Improvement	58,000	b
38.	Kaimuki Intermediate School	6,000	b
39.	Farrington High School	20,000	b
40.	a. Repairs to hallways. Radford High School	25,000	b
10.	a. Plans for construction of a school gymnasium.		

	41.	Dole Intermediate School	20,000	b	
	42.	a. Plans for construction of a school gymnasium. Kalihi Kai School	190,000	b	
	43.	building. Likelike School a. Plans and construction of classroom building (replacement).	244,000	b	
	44.	Kalakaua Intermediate School	200,000	b	
	45.	Kapalama School	190,000	b	
	46.	Maemae School	132,000	b	
	47.	Lanakila School	225,000	b	
	48.	Farrington High School	58,000	b	
	49. 50.	Kalani High School Gymnasium	225,000 24,000		
	51.	Kaimuki High School	16,000	b	
	52.	Liholiho Elementary School	4,000	b	
	53.	Aliiolani Elementary School	176,000		
	54. 55.	Jefferson Elementary School	15,000		
	56.	Bleachers for swimming pool. Aliiolani Elementary School.	30,000 70,000		
	57.	Construction of cafeteria. Liliuokalani Elementary School	22,000		
	58.	Plans and engineering for 12 classrooms Liliuokalani Elementary School	18,000	b	
	59.	Plans for cafetorium. Palolo Elementary School Plans for 10 classrooms.	18,000	b	
	60.	Palolo Elementary School	10,000	b	
	61.	Waikiki Elementary School	11,000	b	
	62.	Waikiki Elementary School	19,000	b	
B.	Par	rks			
	1.	Aliamanu Park	75,000	b	
	2.	Moilili Triangle (Junction of South King and South Beretania Streets)	4,000	b	
	3.	Moiliili Field Park and Ala Wai Field Park Plans and construction of comfort stations,	10,000	b	
	4.	bleachers and screening protection. (Back-stop) Nanaikapono Park	10,000	b	
	5.	Aiea Recreation Center Gymnasium Plans	50,000	b	
	6.	Gymnasium for school and community use. Waianae (Pokai Bay) Picnic Shelters and Facilities	10,000	b	

	8. 9.	Maili Beach Park	50,000 25,000 5,000 2,000	b b
C.	Oth	Plans to improve playground and building.	_,,,,,,	
	1.	Kalawao Stream Flood Control	7,500	b
	2.	Foot Paths along Farrington Highway, Makaha	15,000	b
		Waiawa Stream Flood Control	25,000	
		Master Plan for the Pearl City Civic Center	10,000	b
	5.	August Ahrens School Improvements for cafetorium and Classrooms.	30,000	b
	6.	Construction of an additional Traffic Lane for the On Ramp to the Lunalilo Freeway from Old Waialae Road	35,000	b

C. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF MAUI

1. Department of Land and Natural Resources

(To be expended by the Board of Land and Natural Resources)

To accomplish the State Forest and State Parks development projects listed in this section, the Department of Land and Natural Resources shall, whenever practicable, utilize the labor of wards of the Corrections Division of the Department of Social Services. The Department may also use its present staff and staff of other State agencies such as but not limited to the Department of Transportation and Accounting and General Services, and the County of Maui, employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapter 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended, and who are duly registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The Department may enter into contracts with other governmental agencies, for necessary equipment, supplies, and other services to be used in the project, if not with governmental agencies then with private firms by public bid.

Land Development

a.	Molokai Farm, Molokai	318,923 s	
	Planning and development of an agricultural subdivision		
	on State lands near the Molokai airport.		
h	Wahikuli House Lots, Maui	200,000 s	
ν.		200,000 5	
	Planning and development of residential houselots.		
Fo	prestry		
c.	Forest Development Roads and Trails, Maui	37,638 b	,
••	Construct secondary roads with oil and cinder applica-	.,	
	tion, Kula to Polipoli and other roads and trails.		
		10.000.1	
d.	Forest Development Roads, Molokai	10,000 b)
	Construct 8.5 miles of single tract dirt road with turn-		
	outs and permanent culverts.		
~	± ·		
	ate Parks		
e.	Major State Park, Maui	10,000 b)

Plan to determine most desirable site for a major State

park including a program of development.

f. Laniupoko Park, Lahaina General Improvements......

970 009 -

20,000 b

	g. Other Parks and Parkways, Maui Regarding items e, f and g above, the Department of Land and Natural Resources shall consult with the Maui Beautification Committee in order that the park and parkway developments and plantings will conform with a coordinated program for the beautifications of the islands.	100,000	Ъ
	Water Development h. Molokai Irrigation Project, Molokai Development of water sources, transmission lines, storage facilities, distribution system. Provided, that lapsing provisions in Section 9 shall not apply. This appropriation shall remain in effect in an amount equal to the federal loan indebtedness.	250,000	b
2.	Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation)		
	Airports a. Molokai Airport Improvements Plans for the reconstruction and enlargement of Molokai Airport.	65,000	s
	b. Lanai Airport Extension of runway 3-21, extend and widen runway to	243,000 60,000 398,000	s
	$5,000 \times 150 \text{ feet.}$		
	Harbors c. Maalaea Small Boat Harbor	100,000 385,000	
	Construction of catwalks, dredging of slips, and shore facilities.		
	d. Erosion Control, Kahului, Maui	60,000	S
	Highways		
	e. Waiehu Beach Road	84,872 77,128 133,000	S
	Reconstruction and paving of 1.0 mile section of existing road, including bridge and major drainage improvements from Iao Stream to Kahekili Highway; including realignment of 0.3 mile of Kahekili Highway.		
	f. Waihee Bridge and Approaches Construction of a reinforced concrete bridge over	150,000 122,000	a FAS
	Waihee Stream, replacing two existing bridges on Route 330. g. Wailuku By-Pass	50.000	
	Plans for construction of a highway bypassing Wailuku.	50,000	
	h. Honoapiilani Highway and Kahekili Highway	100,000	b
	Regarding item C-2-h, the Department of Transportation shall, whenever practicable, utilize the labor of wards of the Corrections Division of the Department of Social Services. The Department may also use its present staff and staff of other State agencies including but not limited, to staff of the Department of Land and Natural Resources and Accounting and General Services and the County of Maui; employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapter 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended, and who are duly		

Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The Department may enter into contract with other governmental agencies for necessary equipment, supplies, and other services to be used in the project, if not with governmental agencies then with private firms by public bid. 3. Department of Education Public Libraries 25,000 b Wailuku Library—Re-roofing Complete re-roofing of the main library. b. Makawao Branch Library Building..... 15,000 b Plans for library building and acquisition of land. 4. University of Hawaii Community Colleges 100,000 b a. Maui Community College..... Plans for the establishment of a community college on Maui including but not limited to campus, building, and curriculum planning, acquisition of land; and administrative expenses. (This appropriation shall be expended by the President of the University of Hawaii.) 5. Department of Health 107.000 b a. Maui Health Center..... 100,000 f Construction of office, laboratory and clinic, garage buildings and equipment. 11,000 b b. Kalaupapa Settlement Re-roofing of buildings. 6. Department of Accounting and General Services 340,000 b building for joint occupancy by certain State agencies in Wailuku provided by Act 201, Session Laws of Hawaii 1963, including equipment. 7. Department of Social Services Hawaii Housing Authority (To be expended by the Hawaii Housing Authority) 880,000 r Kahekili Terrace 2-story row houses with 82 dwelling units. b. Lahaina Low-Income Housing..... 295,000 r 9 duplexes with 18 dwelling units. 8. County Projects Located in the County of Maui (To be expended by the County of Maui) Schools a. New Molokai Elementary School, Kualapuu..... 327,700 b Additional funds to complete construction of new school provided by Act 201, regular session of 1963, including equipment. b. New Kahului School, Sixth Increment..... 275,000 b Additional funds to complete construction of new school provided by Act 201, regular session of 1963, including 155,000 b Kaunakakai School Construction of four classroom buildings and toilet, and equipment. 196,000 b d. Lanai High and Elementary School Construction of 5 classroom unit, vocational-agriculture classroom and auto mechanic shed, and equipment. e. Lahainaluna High School..... 75,000 b Plans for and construction of physical-education and two classroom buildings and equipment.

registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and

	f. Wailuku Elementary School.	33,000	ъ
	New playground improvements including sanitary facilities and water sprinkler system.		
	g. Maui High School	75,000	b
	h. Iao School	15,000	b
	i. Kahului School	10,000	b
	Recreational Center		
	j. Maui War Memorial Center Construction of an Olympic swimming pool.	100,000	b
	k. Maui War Memorial Center	10,000	b
	Sewer System		
	l. Kihei Sewer System	15,000	b
	Water System		
	m. Lower Kula Transmission Line	400,000	b
	Hospitals	= 000	
	n. Maui Memorial Hospital	5,000	b
	o. Kula Sanatorium	20,000	b
	p. Kula Sanatorium	5,000	b
	Golf Course		
	q. Waiehu Golf Course, Waiehu, Maui	250,000	b
	Bridges		
	r. Honokohau Bridge	95,000	b
	s. Honokowai Bridge	42,000	b
	Other t. Maui Historic Commission	40,000	b
	Lahaina restoration, continuing project. u. Maui Beautification Committee	5,000	b
D. PI	ROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF HAW	'AII	
1	Department of Land and Natural Resources		
1.	(To be expended by the Board of Land and Natural Resources)		
	Land Development		
	a. Waiakea Camp 2, Hawaii	49,000	s
	Planning and development of a residential subdivision. b. Lalamilo Farm, 2nd Increment, Hawaii	32,000	8
	Lalamilo Farm Lots, Hawaii—Continuing program of farm lot development at Lalamilo; development of	,000	~
	roads, domestic and irrigation water and utilities. c. Hapuna Beach, Hawaii	27,000	Q
	Planning for the development of houselots and resort sites on State lands in Hapuna, South Kohala.	21,000	ю

	đ.	Volcano Farm Lots, Hawaii	100,000	s
	e.	roads and power lines. Waimea View Lots Residential Development, Hawaii Planning of a residential subdivision in Kamuela,	10,000	s
	f.	Waimea. Pasture, Agriculture Land, and Parks Development,	149.60	_
		Hamakua To develop Agricultural Lands in the Hamakua area by construction of roads, trails, fences and utilities, including clearing of undesirable plant growth—provided that the Department, shall employ temporary personnel, who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapters 3 and 4, RLH 1955, as amended. The Department shall work in close consultation with the Superintendent of the University Experiment Station, Hilo Branch on this project, the Department may enter into contracts for	148,695	83
		the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by public bid.		
	g.	Kingsley Road, Kona	13,000	s
	h.	University Heights House Lots, Hawaii Development of roads, water and other utilities to open a houselot subdivision in the Waiakea-uka homestead area in Hilo.	100,000	S
	i.	Land, Forest, Parks Development, Puna	69,290	8
	j.	Hilo Industrial Development, Hawaii	184,095	s
	St	ate Parks		
		Mauna Kea Park	100,000	b
	1.	Wailoa River Park	47,803	Ъ
	m.	Akaka Falls	100,000	b
		Village. Big Island State Park Facilitiesater Development	25,000	b
	0.	Waiaha-Kalaoa Water Transmission Line	50,000	b ·
	p.	Honaunau Water System Extension from Honaunau School to Honaunau village, along Mamalahoa Highway.	52,064	b
2.		epartment of Transportation		
	T)	o be expended by the Director, Department of Transporta-		
	Ai	rports	00.000	,
	a.	General Lyman Field Land Acquisition	26,000	b

by any unexpended balances from appropriation made in Section 1, Item D-3-c, Act 201, S.L.H. 1963.	
Harbors	
b. Kawaihae Harbor—Improve and Enlarge Harbor as a Federal-Aid Project	150,000 s
c. Kawaihae Improvements	2,290,600 f 55,000 s
d. Puako Ramp	10,000 b
e. Kona Small Boat Harbor, Kealakehe, Hawaii	385,000 b 695,000 f
First increment (60 boat capacity) of a small boat harbor with future capacity for 415 boats. Phase I of 1st increment; construct entrance channel as a State-Federal project.	,
f. Improve Small Boat Launching Ramp at Kailua, Kona	4,000 b
g. Laupahoehoe Boat Ramp	15,000 b
n. Walloa River Basin and Estuary Development	75,000 b
Sampan and small boat facilities, repairs, improvements and appurtenances.	,
Highways	
i. Honokaa-Waipio Road—Sec. I	133,259 a 169,000 FAS
Realigning, grading, and drainage of 4.33 miles of two- land high-type pavement highway from Haina Road intersection to Kapulena.	
j. Volcano Road-Glenwood Section	180,000 a
	150,000 FAP
Widen and improve existing road. k. Keaau-Pahoa Boad—Section II	
k. Keaau-Pahoa Road—Section II	92,933 a 82,000 FAS
end of Project 8-231 (1) toward Pahoe	
1. Keaau-Pahoa Road Junction	60 000 TA C
Supplement to Act 195, S.L.H. 1961 and Act 30, S.L.H. 1962.	60,000 FAS
m. Replacement of Kaieie, Hanawi, Kalaoa, and Waiaama	
Stream Bridges	58,000 s 47,000 FAP
Plans for the construction of permanent bridges to replace badly deteriorated temporary timber bridges. n. Roadway Improvements and Street Lights at Kanoelehua	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Improvements of intersection by constructing median and left turn storage on Kanoelehua and installing highway lighting.	44,785 s
o. Chain of Craters Road	55,000 b
Panoa-Kalapana Road.	
p. Kawaihae-Mahukona Road—Section II	365,000 ъ
q. Keaau-Pahoa Road	180,000 a
Plans, R/W acquisition and construction of 4.5 miles of two-lane highway between Keaau School and Project S-231 (1), provided that any unrequired balance of this	475,000 FAS

	appropriation shall be transferred to other project to complete state portion of Chain of Craters Road Complex—Puna District.	250,000 b
	r. Kailua-Kawaihae Road—Section I Kailua to Honokahau To complete construction of 3.1 miles of two-lane high- way including 2.35 miles from Kailua to Honokahau and .76 mile for the Marina Access Road.	280,000
3.	Department of Accounting & General Services	700 000 1
	a. State Office Building, Hilo	100,000 в
	b. State Office Building, Kona	150,802 b
	c. Honokaa State Building	80,000 Ъ
4.	Department of Education	
	a. Hawaii Technical School, Electricity and Electronics Building	201,000 b
	Construction and equipment and other appurtenances.	
5.	University of Hawaii	
	a. Multi-purpose auditorium	5,000 b
	Supplementary appropriation to amount available under Act 201, S.L.H. 1963 for this purpose.	•
	h Classroom improvements and equipment	16,000 b
	c. Plans and construction of agricultural and other program facilities and clearing and grading of site in the vicinity	
	of the dormitory	60,000 b
	Extension Service	7,000 b
	d. UH Extension Service Building, Kona Completion of additional office.	1,000 0
6.		
	Hawaii Housing Authority (To be expended by the Hawaii Housing Authority)	
	a. Hilo Low-Income Housing	312,000 r
	b. Hilo Low-Income Housing	473,000 r
_	30 dwelling units. County Projects Located In the County of Hawaii	
7.	(To be expended by the County of Hawaii)	
	School Projects	0.5
	a. Waimea School	215,000 Ъ
	h Wailna Sahaal	35,000 b
	Acquisition of right-of-way grading and preparation of new school site.	970 000 h
	c. Waiakea Intermediate Schoold. Kalanianaole School	250,000 b 65,000 b
	Includes plans for gymnatorium.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	e. Waiakea-waena School	40,000 b 7,500 b
	To supplement prior appropriations for the develop-	., ~
	ment of Waiakea School complex.	10,000 b
	k Maalahu Sahaal	25,000 b
	Conversion of Agriculture Building to Cafeteria.	

i. Puna District Schools	200,000	Ъ
the Department of Education, County of Hawaii). j. Konawaena High School	225,000	b
k. Honokaa School	320,000	Ъ
l. Hilo High School Improvements	45,000 7,500	b b
n. Komohana-Puainako	150,000	b
o. Lanikaula Extension	50,000	b
p. Piha Homestead Road	2,000	
q. Laupahoehoe Homestead Road	4,000	b
r. Puna Homestead Road	4,000	b
Plans	2,500	b
t. Underpass between Union School and Riverside School Annex, Plans	2,500	
Water Development (To be expended by the Hawaii County Board of Water Supply)		
u. Kaiwiki Water System	200,000	b
v. Waiakea-uka Water Development	100,000	
w. Laupahoehoe Water Resource Study and Development	10,000	b
x. Hamakua Water System including Kukuihaele. (Supplementing prior appropriation)	140,000	b
y. Waipio Lookout	7,674	b
z. Hilo Hospital aa. Hawaii County Building To include adequate space and facilities to house the office of the Board of Water Supply of the County of Hawaii.	50,000 400,000	
E. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF KAU 1. Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Board of Land and Natural Resources) Land Development Projects a. Wailua Houselots and Resort Area, Kauai	80,719	
Development of a sewerage system and treatment plant to serve the Wailua area; the installation of utilities and street lights for the Wailua development.	429,281	S

b. Weliweli House Lot Development To supplement prior appropriation for plans, roads,	100,000 b
water and related facilities. c. Development Plan for Kapaa Development and up-dating of the master plan for the	10,000 ъ
entire Kapaa town complex. d. Swimming Areas—Anahola, Poipu and Waipouli Beaches For removing of coral to provide children's swimming	15,000 b
e. Salt Pond Development Project	175,000 b
Fish and Game	
f. Restocking of Game Birds and Mammals for establishment of game and hunting, such as deer, pheasant, etc	5,000 b
State Parks	
g. Wailua River Park	200,000 Ъ
h. Kokee Park	40,000 b
i. Polihale Park	20,000 ъ
access roads, parking areas, water, etc. j. Koloa State Park The restoration of the Old Sugarmill and the construction of a protective enclosure of an old locomotive, and	10,000 ъ
parking area. k. South Pacific Pool Improvement, Kilauea Improvement of the road and parking area. The Board of Land and Natural Resources may use its present staff, and shall employ temporary personnel who shall be exempt from the provisions of Chapter 3 and 4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, and who are unemployed and are duly registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The Board may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project.	16,000 ъ
Forestry	
 Forest Development Trails, etc., Kauai Development and clearing of trails and the eradication of noxious weeds in infested areas not limited to forest reserves, and the replanting of trees. The Department shall use summer student help and temporary workers. 	50,000 b
Water Development Projects	•
m. Lawai to Kalaheo Water System Project	164,000 b
n. Kokee Irrigation Project	100,000 в
recreational facilities. o. Wainiha and Hanalei Irrigation Water Intakes Plans and construction for improvements to water irrigation systems and related costs.	25,000 b

2.	Department of Transportation		
	(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation)		
	Airports a. Improvements to Lihue Airport Construction of covered passageways, curbs and adjustment of roads, taxiway to light-plane hangars, and appraisal and legal fees for acquisition of easements.	40,000 s	3
	Highways		
	b. Kauai Belt Road—Lumahai Bridge and Approaches	13,000 a 22,000 l	
	Construction of a 600 ft. bridge and 600 feet of approaches across Lumahai River to replace existing County bridge.	,000 -	
	c. Lumahai Bridge, Kauai	50,000 k	
	d. Kuamoo Road	57,000 b)
	Widening and realigning of existing Kuamoo Road from Kuhio Highway towards upper Poliahu Park.	51,419 s	3
	e. Poipu Road	100,000 b)
	f. Kokee-Waimea Heights Road	50,000 h	
	and are duly registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The department may enter into contracts for the necessary supplies to be used in the projects, necessary equipment to be obtained by public bid.		
	g. Wailua Falls Loop Road, Kauai	50,000 b)
	are duly registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to the maximum practical extent. The department may enter into con- tracts for the necessary supplies to be used in the project; necessary equipment to be obtained by public bid.		
	h. Hanapepe Drainage Project, Kauai	50,000 ъ)
	Harbors		
	i. Kukuiula Small Boat Harbor	10,000 b	•
	j. Port Allen Small Boat Harbor Development	90,000 ъ)
	mooring facilities and other improvements. k. Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor Development	12,495 b	,

	 Hanalei Small Boat Harbor	25,000 в
3.	Department of Hawaiian Homes	
	a. Hawaiian Homes	20,000 b
4.	Department of Education	
	Special and Technical Schools	
	a. Kauai Technical School, Restrooms and Office and Addi-	42,000 b
	tional Classrooms	42,000 D
	ing.	
	b. Kauai Technical School, Storage Facilities	34,000 b
5.	Department of Health	10.000.3
	a. Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital	49,000 b
6.	Department of Social Services	
	Hawaii Housing Authority	400.000
	a. Eleele Low-Income Housing	400,000 r
	b. Koloa Low-Income Housing	158,000 r
	10 dwelling units for families of low income.	
	c. Waimea Low-Income Housing	330,000 r
	d. Kalaheo Low-Income Housing	119,000 r
	8 dwelling units for families of low income.	750 000 -
	e. Lihue Low-Income Housing	750,000 r
	f. Kapaa Low-Income Housing	508,000 r
	36 dwelling units for families of low income.	
7.	Department of Accounting and General Services	22.222.7
	a. State Office Building, Lihue Final plans for construction of a building for joint occupancy by certain State Agencies in Lihue.	20,000 b
8.	County Projects Located in the County of Kauai	
	(To be expended by the County of Kauai; unless otherwise	
	directed.)	
	Schools a. Kapaa High School	172,509 b
	a. Kapaa High School	. ,
	b. Kapaa Elementary School	253,805 b
	c. Kauai High School	38,000 b
	Plans for building construction. d. Waimea High and Elementary School Construction of Cafetorium Building, including furni-	322,412 b
	ture, equipment, and supplies.	3,200 b
	e. Wilcox Elementary School, Custodial Building	0,200 D

Others			
	Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital(To be expended by the Directors of the hospital.) For roof repairs, parking, ambulance ramps, and other improvements.	15,000 b	
	Hanapepe Valley Garden Development and creation of a botanical garden.	10,000 в	
h.	Hanapepe Stadium	50,000 Ъ	
i.	Kauai County Civil Defense	10,000 b 2,700 f	
j.	Civil Defense.) For the purchase of C. D. areas civilian Band and Races radio, and other civil defense equipment. Sewage Treatment Works Construction Grant To defray portion of the cost of constructing sewage treatment plants, interceptor, outfall, and related facilities, Kauai.	100,000 ь	
k.	Recreational Facilities, Lihue, Kauai	10,000 в	

SECTION 2. The director of the designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to the departments and counties the planning and construction of projects under Section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in Section 1 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. All general obligation bond funds used for any federal aid highway project, land development project or airport project shall have the bond principal and interest reimbursed from the Highway Special Fund, the Land Revolving Fund, or the Airport Special Fund, respectively. All general obligation bond funds used for the development of University of Hawaii lands on Sand Island shall have the principal and interest reimbursed from the income derived from Sand Island by the University of Hawaii. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be reimbursed, as provided by Section 86-21 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

SECTION 5. The Department of Transportation is authorized to issue harbor revenue bonds for harbor revenue bond financed projects authorized by this Act, pursuant to provisions of Part III, Chapter 137, RLH 1955, as amended. The expenses of the issuance of such harbor revenue bonds and the principal and interest on such bonds sold shall be paid from harbor special fund.

SECTION 6. The Governor, upon recommendation of the Director of the Department of Planning and Economic Development and the Director of the Department of Budget and Finance, shall determine when the authorized projects shall be initiated, taking into consideration the factors of public need, general financial condition of the state general fund and bond fund, and the general economic conditions. The Governor shall have authority to defer projects for reconsideration by the ensuing legislature whenever it is determined (1) that the amount appropriated is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is

made, and (2) that the fiscal condition does not warrant expenditure of the appropriated funds.

SECTION 7. In case the amount specified in any item in Section 1 shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such item or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amounts may be expended for any other item in the same county in Section 1 with the approval of the Governor, upon recommendations of the Director of the Department of Planning and Economic Development and the Director of the Department of Budget and Finance; provided, that in the case of special funds, the funds may be only transferred to other special fund projects in accordance with the laws or covenants applicable thereto.

SECTION 8. The purchase of land and the construction of buildings by State agencies shall be subject to the approval of the Governor upon recommendation of the Director of Planning and Economic Development as to what lands shall be utilized or purchased, and as to use and exterior architectural design of the authorized structure, unless otherwise specified.

SECTION 9. In the event that no funds are allotted by the Governor for any project in Section 1 during the annual period ending June 30, 1965, appropriations for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1965. Unallotted balances of appropriations shall likewise lapse as of June 30, 1965. Authorizations to issue general obligation bonds for projects financed from general obligation bonds shall lapse as of June 30, 1965, for projects which have not received an allotment or which have an unallotted balance. Authorizations to issue Harbors revenue bonds for projects financed from Harbors revenue bond funds shall lapse as of June 30, 1965, for projects which have not received an allotment or which have an unallotted balance. The above lapsing provisions shall apply to all projects unless otherwise specified in the subsection.

SECTION 10. Where the Governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds made available under any Act of Congress, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any of the projects or works authorized by this Act, the Governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the Federal government.

SECTION 11. All school buildings erected and all land purchase for school purposes under any item in this Act shall be subject to the approval of the Department of Education as to location of the land purchased and the size, arrangement, dimensions and lighting of rooms, and sanitary facilities for the buildings erected.

SECTION 12. The Hawaii Housing Authority is hereby authorized to issue revenue bonds not in excess of \$9,366,000 for the projects presented in the Executive Budget for the Fiscal Year 1965, Volume II.

SECTION 13. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason,

the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 14. This Act shall, upon its passage by a two-thirds vote of all the members to which each house of the legislature is entitled, and when approved in the manner provided by the Constitution of the State, take effect upon approval with respect to Section 1, Item B-2-e, and on July 1, 1964, with respect to all other items.

(Approved May 1, 1964.) S.B. 2.